## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5944683

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN W. PRESSNELL	02/04/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TYCO FIRE PRODUCTS LP
Street Address:	1400 PENNBROOK PARKWAY
City:	LANSDALE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19446

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62455902
Application Number:	15888524

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** lbuhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com,

efrosyni.iosiphidis@jci.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116138-0506
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA E. BUHS
SIGNATURE:	/laura e. buhs/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=116138-0506 Assignment#page1.tif source=116138-0506 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505897982 REEL: 051710 FRAME: 0238

Docket No.: 116138-0506 (F-WR-00123-US)

# Assignment of Patent Application(s) & Letters Patent

WHEREAS, I, <u>Kevin W. Pressnell</u>, have invented certain new and useful improvements described in the application entitled:

#### GASKET INSTALLATION TOOL

check one	[ ] executed concurrently he	erewith,	
	[ ] executed on,		
	[ X ] Serial No. <u>62/455,902</u>	Filed <u>2/7/2017</u>	
	[ X ] Serial No. <u>15/888,524</u>	Filed 2/5/2018	

as set forth in United States Patent Applications:

WHEREAS, TYCO FIRE PRODUCTS LP, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at: 1400 Pennbrook Parkway, Lansdale, Pennsylvania 19446, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application(s), and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, to be obtained therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (we), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified application(s), any and all foreign or domestic related or claiming priority to said application(s), any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof.

I (we) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue an and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I (we) agree that I (we) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representative any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

Docket No.: 116138-0506 (F-WR-00123-US)

# NAME AND SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR

Name: KEVIN W. PRESSNELL

Signature: Date: 2/4/2020

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 02/04/2020